

**03.12.2025**

Present : Sh. Vikram Seth, Sh. Yuvraj Seth and Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. counsel for DH.  
None for the JDs.  
Sh. Sanjay Kathuria, Ld. counsel for objectors namely Sh. Subhash Dey, Sh. S.P. Handa and Sh. Radha Krishna alongwith OW-2/ Sh. Radha Krishna.  
Sh. Arun Nirban (through VC) and Ms. Babita Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy counsel for objector / Sh. Arun Kumar.  
Sh. Sameer Bansal, Ld. Counsel for objectors/ Sh. Jatin Gupta and Smt. Shashi Bala.

Today, reply is filed on behalf of objector / Sh. Arun Kumar to the application of DH under Section 35 of The Indian Stamp Act, 1899. Copy supplied.

Today, an application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 of CPC is filed on behalf of objector / Sh. S. P. Handa seeking amendment in the application / objections filed on his behalf. Copy supplied.

OW-2/ Sh. Radha Krishna is examined in chief. His cross-examination is deferred for the reason mentioned in the testimony.

Legible copy of documents annexed with the objection of objectors / Sh. Jatin Gupta and Smt. Shashi Bala supplied by the Ld. counsel for the said Objectors to Ld. counsel for the DH.

Process in respect of service of JDs no. 1 and 2 through publication could not be issued due to late filing of PF on behalf of DH.

Ld. counsel for the DH submits that JDs no. 1 and 2 may be served again through publication.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Let JD no. 1 and 2 be served through publication in English newspaper “Statesman” and Hindi newspaper “Dainik Jagran” having circulation at the last known address of the JDs no. 1 and 2 and on filing of PF. **Publication charges be deposited with the Newspaper office directly.**

Put up on **24.12.2025** for consideration on application under Order XIV Rule 2 of CPC; arguments on application of DH under Section 35 of The Indian Stamp Act, 1899; reply / arguments and disposal of application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC as well as cross-examination of OW-1 and OW-2 and also be put on **14.01.2026** for service report of JDs no. 1 and 2.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the DH.

**(SOMITRA KUMAR)**  
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS  
**DELHI/03.12.2025** <sup>(R)</sup>